
*non voting advisory member 
 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Ian Walton 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 4th July, 2007 at 1.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 

M Harris (Chair) 
A Carter 
R Brett 
J L Carter 
R Harker 
P Harrand 
J Procter 
S Smith 
 

K Wakefield 
*J Blake 
 

R Finnigan 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to whic
[...]
evention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 

 



 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

3   
 

  

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To agree that the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the appendix 
to Item 12. 
 
 

 

4   
 

  

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th June 2007.  
 

1 - 8 

   CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

K 

Alwoodley  DESIGN AND COST REPORT - ALLERTON C 
OF E PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROVISION OF A 
NEW CHILDREN'S CENTRE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds on proposals to incur expenditure 
of £650,000 in respect of a scheme to provide a 
Children’s Centre at Allerton C of E Primary 
School.  
 

9 - 14 

   LEISURE 
 
 

 

7   
 

K 

Armley; 
Middleton 
Park; 
Roundhay; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 DESIGN AND COST REPORT - 
IMPROVEMENTS TO GOLF COURSES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Recreation 
Officer requesting authority to spend £589,400 on 
improvement works at Temple Newsam, Roundhay 
Park, Middleton Park and Gotts Park golf courses 
arising from the Capital Receipt from the long-
lease of Oulton Park golf course.  
 

15 - 
18 

   ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 
 

 

8   
 

  

  RESPONSE TO DEPUTATION FROM PARENTS 
AND CARERS ACTION GROUP FOR TERRY 
YORATH HOUSE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services on issues raised by the deputation 
to Council on 18th April 2007 regarding the future 
provision of service at Terry Yorath House.  
 

19 - 
28 

9   
 

K 

  CAPITAL SPENDING PLAN - IMPROVEMENTS 
TO CARE HOMES 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services on a proposal to inject £1.645m 
into the capital spending plan and to spend up to 
that amount on improvements to care homes. 
 

29 - 
34 

   CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  

  REVISED CORPORATE PLANNING 
FRAMEWORK 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Executive Support) on changes to the corporate 
planning framework for the city.  
 

35 - 
42 

11   
 

  

  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PPP / PFI 
PROGRAMME IN LEEDS 
 
To consider the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive providing a six-monthly update on the 
governance and management framework for the 
Authority’s PPP and PFI projects.   
 

43 - 
52 

   DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
 

 

12   
 

  

 10.4(3) DESIGN AND COST REPORT - PROPOSED 
ARENA DEVELOPMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development on progress made in the operator 
procurement process for the proposed arena 
development. 
 
(The appendix to this report is designated exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 
(3.) 
 

53 - 
64 

13   
 

K 

Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 

 DESIGN AND COST REPORT - NEVILLE 
STREET ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS 
 

To consider the report of the Director of City 
Services on progress made on environmental 
improvements to the Neville Street area and a 
proposal to incur expenditure of £5,091,400, on the 
scheme of which £3,091,400 would be funded from 
third party sources. 

 

65 - 
74 

   NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  

  SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME - AUDIT 
COMMISSION INSPECTION 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Director 
of Adult Social Services on the key findings and 
recommendations arising from the recent Audit 
Commission inspection of the Supporting People 
Programme.   
 

75 - 
82 

15   
 

  

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Gipton and 
Harehills; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 

 LEASE AT LESS THAN BEST CONSIDERATION 
- AGREEMENT TO LEASE 12 MISCELLANEOUS 
PROPERTIES TO LATCH ON A 25 YEAR LEASE 
AGREEMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods on a proposal to 
grant a long lease at less than best consideration 
for 12 Leeds City Council owned miscellaneous 
properties to Leeds Action To Create Homes Ltd 
(LATCH) 
 

83 - 
90 

16   
 

  

Pudsey  DISPOSAL AT LESS THAN BEST 
CONSIDERATION - WATERLOO ESTATE, 
PUDSEY - FOR THE PROVISION OF 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods on disposal of 
the Waterloo Estate site to Yorkshire Housing 
Association, for the purpose of developing 30 new 
build affordable homes through the Housing 
Corporation’s Approved Development Programme. 
 

91 - 
98 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th July, 2007 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, A Carter, J L Carter, 
R Finnigan, R Harker, P Harrand, S Smith, 
K Wakefield and J Blake 

 
   Councillor Blake – Non-voting Advisory Member 
 
 

1 Late Items  
There were no late items but supplementary/additional information was 
provided since the despatch of the agenda as follows: 
 
Minute  9 - Additional supplementary information in relation to 

consultations and discussions undertaken contained in a 
report circulated on 11th June 2007 and a further report 
tabled at this meeting. 

 
Minute  11 - The current draft of the Council Plan 2007/08 document 

tabled at this meeting. 
 
Minute  14 - The Children and Young People’s Plan Review document 

circulated on 7th June 2007. 
 
Minute  19 - A revised version of appendix 2 to the report tabled at this 

meeting. 
 

2 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 
 
(a) The appendix to the report referred to in minute 10 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information as disclosure would, or would be 
likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of the Council, disclosure 
of costs and details about the relationships between parties could 
prejudice the Council’s position in dealing with claims and future 
negotiations. Maintaining the exemption protects the Council’s 
negotiating position and prevents potential wasteful public expenditure. 

 
3 Declaration of Interests  

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th July, 2007 

 

Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
Review of 14-19 provision in Leeds as a member of the Learning and Skills 
Council. 
 
Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest in the same item as a 
governor of Joseph Priestley College. 
 

4 Chair's Announcements  
(a) The Chair reported that Paul Rogerson, the Chief Executive was not 

present at the meeting by reason of the investiture of his award of 
Commander of the British Emp
[...]
/06/2007 11/06/2007 
Return of pre-qualification questionnaire 04/07/2007 21/08/2007 
‘Longlisting’ of bidders and issue of descriptive documents 20/07/2007 01/10/2007 
ITPD phase ends 20/09/2007 04/02/2008 
Selection of shortlisted parties for ITCD phase 12/10/2007 03/03/2008 
Receipt of ITCD responses from shortlisted parties 23/11/2007 14/04/2008 
Shortlist parties from ITCD phase 28/12/2007 18/06/2008 
Formally conclude Dialogue and Issue Final tender documents 04/01/2008 18/06/2008 
Submission of final tenders 11/02/2008 01/07/2008 
Selection of preferred partners 25/04/2008 11/09/2008 
   

5.0 COMPLIANCE WITH COUNCIL POLICIES  

5.1 The Vision for Leeds 2004 to 2020 identifies a major project to improve the cultural 
life of the city, including developing a new, large scale international cultural facility 
such as an arena. 

6.0 LEGAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Existing budget provision in Capital Scheme No. 12589/ARE will meet the cost of the 
City Council employing PMP Consultants to project manage the implementation of 
the delivery plan for the proposed arena. 

6.2 At this time it has only been possible to estimate the cost to the Council procuring 
the legal advice detailed in paragraphs 3.16 to 3.19 inclusive above, details of which 
are contained in Appendix 1, which is confidental/exept under Access to Information 

Page 59



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\8\AI00007818\ArenaDevelopmentReport15June0.doc 

Procedure Rule 10.4.3, as it contains information which it disclosed to the public 
would, or would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of the Council.  
Appendix 1 contains the Council's estimate of the fee that the proposed legal 
advisors will seek for providing the legal advice required by the Council and, if 
disclosed, would prejudice the Council's position during the competitive procurement 
process for such legal advisors.  By keeping the information confidential at this time, 
it increases the Council's chance of sec
[...]
r of Resources will determine which, if any, of these costs need 
to be charged to and funded from revenue. 

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.1 Executive Board is requested to:- 

(i) Note the progress made to date in the operator procurement process. 

(ii) Authorise the Director of City Development under the Council’s scheme of 
delegation to approve both the long list and shortlist of potential operators and 
developers during the Competitive Dialogue procurement process. 

(iii) Approve the tender evaluation criteria to be used in the procurement process for 
the appointment of the preferred developer for the proposed arena. 

(iv) Authorise an injection of funds as detailed in Appendix 1 which is 
confidential/exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4.3 into 
existing Capital Scheme No. 12589/ARE/000 and the incurring of expenditure for 
the appointment of consultants to provide specialist legal advice to the Council on 

Page 60



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\1\8\AI00007818\ArenaDevelopmentReport15June0.doc 

the operator and developer procurement processes through to contract 
award/financial close. 

 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3)

Document is Restricted



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of The Director Of City Development 
 
To Executive Board 
 
Date: 04 July 2007 
 

Subject:                               Design & Cost Report  
              
 Scheme Title:  Neville Street Environmental Improvements 

                  Capital Scheme Number:  13951 

 

        
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 

                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 

Executive Summary 

The report informs members of the Executive Board of progress to date on Neville Street 
E
[...]
y will expect the Council to implement.  The Council will also need to consider the 
views of the external partners within the Supporting People partnership who will be 
committed to implementing the recommendations. 

 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 To note the contents of this report and support the actions being undertaken to 

implement the Audit Commission’s recommendations. 
 
 

Page 82



 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods & Housing 
 
Executive Board  
 
Date:   4th July 2007 
 
Subject: Lease at Less Than Best Consideration – Agreement to lease 12 
miscellaneous properties to LATCH on a 25 year lease agreement 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                             (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to seek approval to grant a long lease at less than best 

consideration for 12 Leeds City Council owned miscellaneous properties, to LATCH 
(Leeds Action To Create Homes Ltd) who are a supported housing orgnanisation. The 
proposed scheme will ensure the capital investment in the miscellaneous properties, to 
bring the properties up to the decency standard and contribute to regeneration of the 
area. On completion of the scheme the flats will be let as affordable housing to vulnerable 
tenants in line with the Council’s Housing Strategy. LATCH will be responsible for full 
maintenance and repair of the properties over the term of the lease.  

   
2. The Council’s policy for disposals of land at less than best consideration requires that 

Executive Board approval is necessary where the proposed value to be foregone on 
disposal exceeds £100,000. ‘Best consideration’ means the highest price which could 
reasonably be obtainable, which is usually that which could have been achieved if the 
land or property had been advertised on the open market without restrictions as to 
[...]
 Amounts of Assistance 2005. 
 
5.   Ward Members views have been sought and included within this report. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 Pudsey 

Originator: Laura Kripp  
 
Tel:24 76237  

 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 16

Page 91



 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the support from the Executive Board to 
dispose of the Waterloo site (highlighted on the attached plan) to Yorkshire Housing 
Association, for the purpose of developing 30 new build affordable homes through 
the Housing Corporation’s Approved Development Programme. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The Waterloo development site is 2.58 hectares (6.4 acres) in size and was created 
following an option appraisal undertaken by Leeds West Homes (LWH) and 
Neighbourhoods and Housing in 2003, which recommended demolition and 
clearance of the unsustainable housing stock, due to high turnover resulting from 
poor housing design and layout.  
 

2.2 Work has been ongoing between West North West Homes Leeds (formerly Leeds 
West Homes), Development Department and Neighbourhoods and Housing to look 
at alternative options for the site. These include: 

 
1. Disposal of sites A and C (as shown on the map) at less than best consideration 

to Yorkshire Housing for 30 affordable housing units (0.6 hectares) 
2. Retention of land for two bungalows for supported housing under the city wide 

Independent Living Project (ILP) (0.13hecatres) 
3. Marketing of the remainder of the land within the pilot exercise for low cost home 

ownership, with the potential for a land swap to provide bungalows on the former 
Waterloo School site (1.85 hectares) 

 
2.3 Yorkshire Housing Association Housing Corporation Bid 

 
Yorkshire Housing Association has been allocated £985,950 of Housing Corporation 
funding to deliver new affordable homes on the site. The allocation was announced 
in March 2
[...]



per plot (£150,000) as stipulated by the grant requirements through the Housing 
Corporation. 

7.0         Recommendations 

Executive Board is requested to approve the principle of disposing of the subject 
site on the Waterloo Estate, highlighted on the attached plan, to Yorkshire Housing 
at £5,000 per plot (less than best consideration), subject to approval by the Director 
of Development, in order to deliver 30 new affordable homes, through Housing 
Corporation Grant.  

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Design and Cost Report - Allerton C of E Primary School - Provision of a new Children's Centre
	7 Design and Cost Report - Improvements to Golf Courses
	8 Response to Deputation from Parents and Carers Action Group for Terry Yorath House
	7 Terry Yorath House speech

	9 Capital Spending Plan - Improvements to Care Homes
	10 Revised Corporate Planning Framework
	11 Progress Report on the PPP / PFI Programme in Leeds
	PPPU Update Appendix - 26 June

	12 Design and Cost Report - Proposed Arena Development
	EXEMPT Arena Development Appendix - 15 June

	13 Design and Cost Report - Neville Street Environmental Improvements
	14 Supporting People Programme - Audit Commission Inspection
	15 Lease at Less Than Best Consideration - Agreement to Lease 12 Miscellaneous Properties to LATCH on a 25 Year Lease Agreement
	16 Disposal at Less Than Best Consideration - Waterloo Estate, Pudsey - For the provision of affordable housing
	Waterloo Report Map - 21 June




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 22nd August, 2007 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH JULY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, R Brett, R Finnigan, 
R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, S Smith, 
K Wakefield and J Blake 

 
 Councillor J Blake – Non-voting advisory member 

 
 

20 Late Items  
The Chair admitted the following late items to the agenda: 
 
Minute 25 - A report on the impact of recent flooding in the City prepared 

following the events and after the despatch of the agenda. 
 
Minute 33 - A report on the proposed introduction of the Local Development 

Scheme prepared following a response from the Secretary of 
State and admitted to the agenda to allow approval to a variation 
to the date of implementation at the earliest opportunity. 

 
21 Exclusion of Public  

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 
 
a.) The appendix to the report referred to in minute 31 under the terms of 
 Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) and on the grounds that 
 the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
 interest in disclosing the information as disclosure would, or would be 
 likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of the Council, by virtue of 
 the fact that the appendix contains the Council’s estimate of the fee 
 that the proposed legal advisors would seek for providing the legal 
 advice required by the Authority and, if this were disclosed, would 
 prejudice the Council’s position during the competitive procurement 
 process for such legal advisors. By maintaining the exemption, it 
 increases the Council’s chance of securing a competitive and value for 
 money tender for the commission.   
 

22 Declaration of Interests  
Councillor Brett declared a personal interest in the item relating to provision of 
a new children’s centre at Allerton C of E Primary School (Minute 26) as 
Chair, and Councillor Harker as a member, of the Children Leeds Partnership. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 22nd August, 2007 

 

A further declaration made during the meeting is referred to in minute 30 
(Councillor Blake) 
 
 

23 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2007 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

24 Response to Deputation from Parents and Carers Action Group for Terry 
Yorath House  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report responding to issues 
raised by the deputation to Council on 18th April 2007 regarding the future 
provision of service at Terry Yorath House. The report concluded that whilst 
consultations were still at an early stage, the Parents and Carers Action 
Group would be treated as a key stakeholder throughout the process.  
 
RESOLVED – That the response of the Director to the deputation be noted 
and that a further report be submitted to the Board in November 2007 on the 
outcomes of the consultation and making appropriate recommendations. 
 
 
CITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

25 Impact of Flooding Events in June on the Leeds District  
The Directors of City Development and Resources submitted a report on the 
impact of a number of significant flooding incidents between 15th and 25th 
June 2007 which affected areas across the whole of the Leeds district.   The 
report highlighted the nature of the flooding, the initial understanding of its 
causes and made some preliminary suggestions as to how the Council and its 
partners might seek to respond to the events. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and endorsement given to the 
proposed preliminary actions. 
 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

26 Design and Cost Report - Allerton C of E Primary School - Provision of a 
new Children's Centre  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report on proposals to 
incur expenditure of £650,000 in respect of a scheme to provide a Children’s 
Centre at Allerton C of E Primary School. The report explained that the new 
Allerton C of E Primary School was to open in September 2007 following the 
amalgamation of Archbishop Cranmer C of E Primary School and Fir Tree 
Primary School. As a result, the site of the new school had been identified as 
a location for a Children’s Centre.  
 
RESOLVED –  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 22nd August, 2007 

 

 (a) That the design proposals in respect of the scheme to provide a  
  Children’s Centre at Allerton C of E Primary School be approved; 

(b) That expenditure of £650,000 from capital scheme 13767/CEN/000 be 
 authorised. 
 
LEISURE 
 

27 Design and Cost Report - Improvements to Golf Courses  
The Chief Recreation Officer submitted a report requesting authority to spend 
£589,400 on improvement works at Temple Newsam, Roundhay Park, 
Middleton Park and Gotts Park golf courses arising from the Capital Receipt 
from the long-lease of Oulton Park golf course to De Vere’s Hotels, the funds 
from which were injected into the 2006/07 Capital Programme.  
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to incur expenditure of £589,400 on 
golf course improvement works.  
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

28 Capital Spending Plan - Improvements to Care Homes  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report on a proposal to 
inject £1,645,000 into the capital spending plan and to spend up to that 
amount on improvements to care homes. The report outlined that the injection 
would be made up of a £1,040,000 grant from the Department of Health 
alongside the £650,000 capital receipt from the sale of the Breece holiday 
home in Scarborough, designated for improvements to Local Authority care 
homes.  
 
Both Local Authority and independent care homes had been asked to submit 
bids for funding for improvements, following which it had been agreed that 
£700,000 would be allocated to fifty six independent homes, with £327,000 to 
be spent within sixteen Local Authority facilities.   
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That approval be given for the remaining £650,000 of the capital 
 receipt from the sale of the Breece be used to fund the capital scheme 
 for improvements to care homes; 
(b) That approval be given for the injection of the scheme into the capital 
 programme alongside authority to incur expenditure of £1,645,000; 
(c) That it be noted that the Director of Adult Social Services has 
 delegated powers to vary individual awards and promote schemes from 
 the reserve list.  
 
 
CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

29 Revised Corporate Planning Framework  
The Chief Officer (Executive Support) submitted a report on changes to the 
corporate planning framework for the city. The report identified a number of 
key changes including proposals to strengthen Elected Member involvement 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 22nd August, 2007 

 

in corporate planning and Local Area Agreement processes by means of a 
Member Reference Group.  
 
It was proposed to merge the new Local Area Agreement and the Council’s 
Corporate Plan into one single document entitled the Leeds Strategic Plan, 
which would sit alongside the Community Strategy, the Council Business Plan 
and the Annual Performance Plan. These documents were to be added to the 
Council’s Budget and Policy Framework to reflect their status as part of the 
corporate planning framework for the city.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the new corporate planning framework be adopted; 
(b) That the proposal to amend the Constitution to include additions to the 
 Council’s Budget and Policy Framework be referred to the Corporate 
 Governance and Audit Committee for consideration; 
(c) That the Chief Executive be requested to develop a plan setting out the 
 timetable for implementation of the new framework; 
(d) That the proposal to establish a Member Reference Group to oversee 
 developments in relation to the implementation of the new framework 
 be noted. 
 

30 Progress Report on the PPP / PFI Programme in Leeds  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing a six-monthly update 
on the governance and management framework for the Authority’s PPP and 
PFI projects. Appended to the report was a breakdown of the status of current 
Council projects.  
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the Authority’s PPP and PFI projects 
and programmes be noted.  
 
(During the discussion on this item Councillor Blake declared a personal 
interest as a governor of Otley Prince Henry’s Grammar School). 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

31 Design and Cost Report - Proposed Arena Development  
Further to minute 137 of the meeting held on 13th December 2006, the 
Director of City Development submitted a report on progress made in the 
operator procurement process for the proposed arena development. 
 
Following consideration of the appendix to the report designated exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3), in respect of which 
members had no questions or comments, it was; 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the progress made to date in the operator procurement process 
 be noted; 
(b) That the Director of City Development be requested to approve both 
 the long list and shortlist of potential operators and developers during 
 the Competitive Dialogue procurement process; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 22nd August, 2007 

 

(c) That the tender evaluation criteria to be used in the procurement 
 process for the appointment of the preferred developer for the 
 proposed arena be noted;  
(d) That an injection of funds (as detailed in the exempt appendix to the 
 report) into Capital Scheme No. 12589/ARE/000 for the incurred 
 expenditure of the appointment of consultants to provide specialist 
 legal advice to the Council on the operator and development 
 procurement processes through to contract award / financial close be 
 authorised. 
 

32 Design and Cost Report - Neville Street Environmental Improvements  

The Director of City Development submitted a report on progress made on 
environmental improvements to the Neville Street area and a proposal to incur 
expenditure of £5,091,400, on the scheme of which £3,091,400 would be 
funded from third party sources. The report explained that the scheme had 
altered significantly since its inception in 2004 and no longer included Dark 
Neville Street. As such it was proposed to rescind all previous approvals 
relating to the original project.  

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the scheme design proposals and brief as presented be 
 approved; 
(b) That authority be given to rescind all previous approvals (scheme no. 
 01195;) 
(c) To approve the funding plan as presented and authorise an injection of 
 £4,604,400 into Capital Scheme No. 13951 and scheme expenditure 
 of that amount. 
 

33 Leeds Local Development Framework - Local Development Scheme  
Referring to minute 212 of the meeting held on 14th March 2007 the Director 
of City Development submitted a report indicating that the response of the 
Secretary of State had been received after the proposed date of introduction 
identified in that minute. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Local Development Scheme be formally brought into 
effect from 5th July 2007. 
 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

34 Supporting People Programme - Audit Commission Inspection  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Director of Adult 
Social Services submitted a report on the key findings and recommendations 
arising from the recent Audit Commission inspection of the Supporting People 
Programme. The report explained that the Council currently administered the 
programme which comprised the Local Authority, Health and Probation 
Services. As such, the inspection examined the overall capacity of the Council 
to administer the programme, for which it received a ‘fair’ one star rating, with 
‘promising prospects’ for improvement.   
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 22nd August, 2007 

 

RESOLVED – That the Board note the contents of the report and support the 
actions being undertaken to implement the Audit Commission’s 
recommendations.  
 
 

35 Lease at Less Than Best Consideration - Agreement to Lease 12 
Miscellaneous Properties to LATCH on a 25 Year Lease Agreement  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on a 
proposal to grant a long lease at less than best consideration for 12 Leeds 
City Council owned miscellaneous properties to Leeds Action To Create 
Homes Ltd (LATCH.) The report detailed how the proposals would ensure 
capital investment in the properties to bring them up to decency standard and 
contribute to the regeneration of the area.  
 
Upon completion the flats would be let as affordable housing to tenants in line 
with the Council’s Housing Strategy, with LATCH assuming responsibility for 
the full maintenance and repair of the properties over the terms of the lease.  
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the principle of a 25 year lease to 
LATCH at less than best consideration, subject to approval by the Director of 
City Development of the terms of the lease and a reasonable rental level to be 
payable during the term of the lease, having regard to the level of social rents 
receivable and costs of refurbishment, subsequent maintenance, 
management and other outgoings.   
 

36 Disposal at Less Than Best Consideration - Waterloo Estate, Pudsey - 
For the provision of affordable housing  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
proposed disposal of two areas of land on the Waterloo Estate at less than 
best consideration to the Yorkshire Housing Association, for the purpose of 
developing 30 new build affordable homes through the Housing Corporation’s 
Approved Development Programme. 
 
The report outlined a number of options for the site which had been 
considered: 
 

1 Disposal of sites A and C, as identified on the plan attached to the 
report, at less than best consideration to Yorkshire Housing for 30 
affordable housing units; 

2 Retention of land for two bungalows for supported housing under 
the city wide Independent Living Project; 

3 Marketing of the remainder of the land within the pilot exercise for 
low cost home ownership, with the potential for a land swap to 
provide bungalows on the former Waterloo School site. 

 
It was indicated during presentation of the report that 34 and not 30 units as 
stated in the report would be delivered, two being for social rent and two for 
shared ownership. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 22nd August, 2007 

 

RESOLVED – That approval be given to the principle of disposal of the two 
subject sites on the Waterloo Estate to Yorkshire Housing Association at 
£5,000 per plot (less than best consideration) subject to approval by the 
Director of City Development, in order to deliver 34 new affordable homes, 
through the Housing Corporation Grant.   
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  6TH JULY 2007 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 13TH JULY 2007 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12:00 noon on 
Monday 16th July 2007.) 
 
 
 
 
 


